criteria specified and defined in guidance issued by the Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”) for costs
that qualify to be reported as medical benefits under the minimum medical loss ratio provision of The Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act and The Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (collectively, the
“2010 Acts”) and include:

●  preventive health and wellness and care management;
●  case and disease management;
●  health plan accreditation costs;
●  provider education and incentives for closing care gaps;
●  health risk assessments and member outreach; and
●  information technology costs related to the above activities.

6

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

13

The reclassification of these quality improvement costs impacted previously-reported medical benefits expense, by
reportable segment, and selling, general and administrative expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011
as follows:

For the Three Months
Ended June 30, 2011

For the Six Months
 Ended June 30, 2011

Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
 Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
 Adjusted

Medical benefits expense:
  Medicaid $647,690 $ 11,942 $659,632 $1,351,400 $ 24,357 $1,375,757
  MA 298,066 4,657 302,723 575,096 9,465 584,561
  PDP 238,538 1,113 239,651 502,839 2,167 505,006
   Total medical benefits
expense $1,184,294 $ 17,712 $1,202,006 $2,429,335 $ 35,989 $2,465,324

Selling, general and
   administrative expenses $164,767 $ (17,712 ) $147,055 $334,010 $ (35,989 ) $298,021

   The reclassification of quality improvement costs increased our consolidated medical benefits expense and
correspondingly decreased our consolidated selling, general and administrative expenses by approximately $75,896,
$57,906 and $52,693 for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

Significant Accounting Policies

Premium Revenue Recognition

We receive premiums from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”) and state agencies for the members
that are assigned to, or have selected, us to provide health care services under our Medicare and Medicaid contracts.

[…]

factor payments. Additional subsidies are provided for dually-eligible beneficiaries and specified low-income
beneficiaries. The Part D program offers national in-network prescription drug coverage that is subject to limitations
in certain circumstances.

14

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

28

Summary of Financial Information

We allocate goodwill, but no other assets, liabilities, investments and other income or expenses to our reportable
operating segments, as these are not reviewed separately by the Company’s decision-makers. The primary measures
used by the Company’s decision-makers in evaluating the performance of our reportable operating segments include
premium revenue, medical benefits expense and gross margin. A summary of financial information for our reportable
operating segments through the gross margin level, including the reclassification of prior year medical benefits
expense by reportable segment as discussed in Note 1, and a reconciliation to income before income taxes, is
presented in the tables below.

For the Three Months Ended June 30,

2012  2011
Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
Adjusted

Premium revenue:
Medicaid $1,097,429 $843,385 $— $843,385
MA 455,519 365,773 — 365,773
PDP 256,259 276,186 — 276,186
Total premium revenue 1,809,207 1,485,344 — 1,485,344

Medical benefits expense:
Medicaid 960,729 647,690 11,942 659,632
MA 379,483 298,066 4,657 302,723
PDP 205,952 238,538 1,113 239,651
Total medical benefits
expense 1,546,164 1,184,294 17,712 1,202,006

Gross margin:
Medicaid 136,700 195,695 (11,942 ) 183,753
MA 76,036 67,707 (4,657 ) 63,050
PDP 50,307 37,648 (1,113 ) 36,535
Total gross margin 263,043 301,050 (17,712 ) 283,338

Investment and other income 1,968 2,291 — 2,291
Other expenses (187,637 ) (189,866 ) 17,712 (172,154 )
Income before income taxes $77,374 $113,475 $— $113,475

15

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

29

For the Six Months Ended June 30,

2012   2011
Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
Adjusted

Premium revenue:
Medicaid $2,172,081 $1,699,228 $— $1,699,228
MA 893,749 720,418 — 720,418
PDP 531,924 538,114 — 538,114
Total premium revenue 3,597,754 2,957,760 — 2,957,760

Medical benefits expense:
Medicaid 1,864,453 1,351,400 24,357 1,375,757
MA 724,794 575,096 9,465 584,561
PDP 478,708 502,839 2,167 505,006
Total medical benefits expense 3,067,955 2,429,335 35,989 2,465,324

Gross margin:
Medicaid 307,628 347,828 (24,357 ) 323,471
MA 168,955 145,322 (9,465 ) 135,857
PDP 53,216 35,275 (2,167 ) 33,108
Total gross margin 529,799 528,425 (35,989 ) 492,436

Investment and other income 4,754 4,617 — 4,617
Other expenses (377,821 ) (384,524 ) 35,989 (348,535 )
Income before income taxes $156,732 $148,518 $— $148,518

3. NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE

We compute basic net income per common share on the basis of the weighted-average number of unrestricted
common shares outstanding. Diluted net income per common share is computed on the basis of the weighted-average
number of unrestricted common shares outstanding plus the dilutive effect of outstanding stock options, restricted
stock, restricted stock units, market stock units and performance stock units using the treasury stock method.

The calculation of the weighted-average common shares outstanding — diluted is as follows:

[…]

program, partially offset by rate increases in certain of our Medicaid markets and the impact of our medical cost
initiatives.

   Effective January 1, 2012, we reclassified to medical benefits expense certain costs related to quality
improvement activities that were formerly reported in SG&A expense. The quality improvement costs that we
reclassified are consistent with the criteria specified and defined in guidance issued by the Department of Health and
Human Services (“HHS”) for costs that qualify to be reported as medical benefits under the minimum medical loss ratio
provision of the 2010 Acts and include:

•  Preventive health and wellness and care management;
•  Case and disease management;
•  Health plan accreditation costs;
•  Provider education and incentives for closing care gaps;
•  Health risk assessments and member outreach; and
•  Information technology costs related to the above activities.

The reclassification of these quality improvement costs impacted our medical benefits expense and MBR by
reportable segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 as follows.

   For the Three Months Ended June 30,
2011

Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Medicaid medical benefits expense $647.7 $11.9 $659.6
Medicaid MBR % 78.5 % 1.4 % 79.9 %

MA medical benefits expense 298.1 4.7 302.8
MA MBR % 81.5 % 1.3 % 82.8 %

PDP medical benefits expense 238.5 1.1 239.6

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

62

PDP MBR% 86.4 % 0.4 % 86.8 %

Consolidated medical benefits expense $1,184.3 $17.7 $1,202.0

Consolidated MBR % 80.7 % 1.2 % 81.9 %

The reclassification of quality improvement costs impacted our consolidated MBR by approximately 1.3%, 1.1%
and 0.8% for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively, and impacted our SG&A ratio
by approximately 1.3%, 1.0% and 0.8% for the same periods, respectively.

33

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

63

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Medicaid medical benefits expense $1,351.4 $24.4 $1,375.8
Medicaid MBR % 81.3 % 1.5 % 82.8 %

MA medical benefits expense 575.1 9.4 584.5
MA MBR % 79.8 % 1.3 % 81.1 %

PDP medical benefits expense 502.8 2.2 505.0
PDP MBR% 93.4 % 0.4 % 93.8 %

Consolidated medical benefits expense $2,429.3 $36.0 $2,465.3

Consolidated MBR % 83.2 % 1.2 % 84.4 %

Selling, General and Administrative Expense

SG&A expense includes aggregate costs related to the resolution of the previously disclosed governmental and
Company investigations and related litigation, such as settlement accruals and related fair value accretion, legal fees
and other similar costs. Refer to Part I – Item 1 – Note 10 – “Commitments and Contingencies” for additional discussion of
investigation-related litigation and other resolution costs. We believe it is appropriate to evaluate SG&A expense
exclusive of these investigation-related litigation and other resolution costs because we do not consider them to be
indicative of long-term business operations. Additionally, as discussed above, we reclassified costs related to quality
improvement activities that were formerly reported in SG&A expenses to medical benefits expense effective
January 1, 2012. Prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

The reconciliation of SG&A expense, including and excluding such costs, as well as the reclassification of quality
improvement costs, is as follows:

For the Three Months Ended June 30,
2012 2011

Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
Adjusted

(In millions)
SG&A expense $ 159.0 $ 164.7 $ (17.7 ) $ 147.0
Adjustments:
Investigation-related litigation and other
resolution costs (0.8 ) (4.2 ) — (4.2 )
Investigation-related administrative costs (11.7 ) (7.9 ) — (7.9 )
   Total investigation-related litigation and
other resolution costs (12.5 ) (12.1 ) — (12.1 )
   SG&A expense, excluding
investigation-related litigation and other

$ 146.5 $ 152.6 $ (17.7 ) $ 134.9

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

64

resolution costs

SG&A ratio 8.9 % 11.2 % -1.2 % 10.0 %
SG&A ratio, excluding investigation-related
litigation and other resolution costs 8.2 % 10.4 % -1.2 % 9.2 %

34

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

65

For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2012 2011

Previously
Reported

Amounts
Reclassified

As
Adjusted

(In millions)
SG&A expense $320.7 $334.0 $ (36.0 ) $298.0
Adjustments:
Investigation-related litigation and other resolution costs (2.2 ) (6.2 ) — (6.2 )
Investigation-related administrative costs (23.1 ) (16.7 ) — (16.7 )
 Total investigation-related litigation and other
resolution costs (25.3 ) (22.9 ) — (22.9 )
   SG&A expense, excluding investigation-related
litigation and other resolution costs $295.4 $311.1 $ (36.0 ) $275.1

SG&A ratio 9.0 % 11.4 % -1.2 % 10.2 %
SG&A ratio, excluding investigation-related litigation
and other resolution costs 8.3 % 10.6 % -1.2 % 9.4 %

Excluding total investigation-related litigation and other resolution costs, our SG&A expense for the three months
ended June 30, 2012, increased approximately $11.6 million, or 8.6%, to $146.5 million from $134.9 million for the
same period in 2011. Similarly, our SG&A expense for the six months ended June 30, 2012, increased approximately
$20.3 million, or 7.3%, to $295.4 million from $275.1 million for the same period in 2011. The increase in both